

prizes." Cf. *petite action*, vol. xlvi., p. 160. *La grande action* probably came at the end of the scholastic year.—A. E. JONES, S.J.

VOLUME XLVIII.

P. 183. With this account of the earthquake of 1663 compare that given by Marie de l'Incarnation in her *Lettres* (Richaudeau's ed.), t. ii., pp. 226–243.

P. 297. *Note* 14: in the Bibliothèque Nationale, Paris, is an Algonkin grammar, dictionary, etc., composed by Father Nicolas; therein is mentioned, as written by him, an extensive work on New France and the Indians.—*Canad. Arch. Rep.*, 1874, pp. 189, 190.

VOLUME XLIX.

P. 274. *Note* 9, line 3: after "Colonel," insert "Henri de Chapelas, sieur." *Note* 14, second sentence: cf. vol. xl., *note* 11; also see "Recit" of Courcelles's voyage to Lake Ontario, in Margry's *Découv. et Établ.*, t. i., pp. 169–192.

P. 275. *Note* 14, last paragraph, line 12: for "two years," read "one year."

P. 276. *Note* 20, line 3: for "physician," read "pharmacognocist." Middle of page: for "Guiaic" and "*Guiaicum*," read, "Guaiaic" and "*Guaiaicum*." Line 8 from end: for "*Benjamin*," read "*Benzoin*."

P. 277. Line 2: for "*History of Drugs*," read "*Pharmacographia*."

VOLUME LI.

P. 290. *Note* 12: for "1668–70," read "1668–69."